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January 21,1999 &: : DOE-FEMP 
C O W X T S :  AIPII IRDP 
SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGE 
AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 

Mr. Johnny Reising 
U.S. Department of Energy, Fernald Area Office 
P.O. Box 538705 
Cincinnati, OH 45253-8705 

Dear Mr. Reising: 

Ohio EPA has reviewed DOE’S December 30, 1998 submittal, “AIPII IRDP Supplemental 
Package” and “Responses to OEPA Comments on the Draft (Revision D, September 1998) IRDP 
for AlPII”. Attached are Ohio EPA’s comments on the document. 

If you have any questions, please contact Michelle Waller or me. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas A. Schneider 
Fernald Project Manager 
Office of Federal Facilities Oversight 

cc: Jim Saric, U.S. EPA 
Terry Hagen, FDF 
Ruth Vandergrift, ODH 
Mark Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
Francie Barker, Tetra Tech EM Inc. 
Manager, TPSS/DERR,CO 
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OHIO EPA COMMENTS ON DOES RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE AIPII 
INTEGRATED REMEDIAL DESIGN PACKAGE (DECEMBER 1998) 

1 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: . Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 10 
Comment: Ohio EPA still can not see the benefit to a segregated SP-7. Segregation will require 

Commentor: OFFO 

additional resources and effort to maintain. If DOE is insistent upon segregation of the 
pile, then the document must be revised to include detailed procedures for equipment 
operation within the pile area, drawings of the pile and traffic patterns, procedures for 
manifesting shipments to the pile, detail on segregation control, etc. 

2.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 15 
Comment: As stated in the’original comment the text of the document should be revised to 

address all wetlands within AlPII. Additionally, it is important to note that wetland 
mitigation is separate from natural resource restoration activities. Wetland mitigation 
plans are separate submittals from the restoration plan. 

Commentor: OFFO 

3 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 16 
Comment: OEPA agrees that the excavation approach for the STP will be different from that 

for the Southern Waste Units. The excavation specifications will need to include the 
following: 1) All soil being removed must use a bulldozer to push to piles while being 
visually checked for prohibited items 2) After the removal of the above WAC areas, 
real-time scanning is necessary to determine if the full extent of the above WAC 
material has been removed. 3) Sample for Tc-99 at the bottom of those areas. 4) In 
accordance with the SEP, Excavation Approach D, each layer will need to be surveyed 
for WAC attainment prior to excavating the next lift. 

Commentor: OFFO 

4.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 25 
Comment: OEPA still disagrees that these Tc-99 areas are sufficiently characterized for depth 

delineation. The samples which bound the two areas bound the contamination 
horizontally, not vertically. Two locations on Figure 2-23 from the AIPII IRDP show 
contamination at depth. Given the known mobility of Tc-99 and the relatively high 
concentration (9 1.77 pCi/g) of one of the points, please provide justification why the 
contamination is not vertically bound. 

Commentor: OFFO 
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5 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 29 
Comment: It is unclear from the response what “discovery” was made regarding additional 

contaminants. The OU5 RI data provided sufficient data to establish a list of COCs for 
the area. Regardless, the response does not address the lack of data for other COCs 
within the gravel areas. 

Commentor: OFFO 

6.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 59 
Comment: DOES’ response to Comment #59 is unclear. 

Commentor: OFFO 

A) In the AlPII IP, there is no mention of the west drying bed not being constructed. As 
the reader, it is understood that the west bed was constructed or laid out, depending on the 
definition of constructed, next to the east bed but never operational. 
B) Prior to sludge being placed into the east sludge drying bed, the east bed was cleared 
of its’ vegetation and debris. This material was placed into the west sludge drying bed 
(AlPII IP, page 2-36). According to the AlPII IP (see pages 2-36 & 2-37), it states 
that the material taken from the east bed and placed into the west bed is thought to be 
contaminated. In addition, it is Ohio EPA’s belief, through field observation, that the 
material excavated from the east bed and placed into the west bed is potentially 
contaminated. However, the A 1 PI1 Supplemental Characterization Package does not 
address this issue. It appears to OEPA that the west bed was not fully characterized. 
C) The AlPII Supplemental Characterization Package shows only one sample location or 
data point in the west bed, which is below WAC for both Tc-99 and Total U. However, 
there is no mention whether this point was sampled before or after the east bed material 
was placed into the west bed. Please provide clarification and reasoning on the above. 

7.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 70 
Comment: Please provide additional detail on the next phase contractor. OEPA has not heard 

Commentor: OFFO 

mention of it. Additional detail regarding the schedule for the Borrow area is necessary 
to make appropriate decisions regarding seeding. 

OHIO EPA COMMENTS ON THE AREA I, PHASE I1 SUPPLEMENTAL 
CHARACTERIZATION PACKAGE (DECEMBER 1998) 

8.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: General Comment Pg. #: Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The IRDP should be revised to address transfer of below WAC debris and soil to the 

Commentor: OFFO 
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OSDF. Any deviations from existing approved plans must be fully detailed in the revised 
I m p .  

9.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: General Comment Pg. #: Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The IRDP should be revised to differentiate between backfill areas lying within the 

Commentor: OFFO 

footprint of the OSDF liner construction and those lying outside the footprint. Following 
this segregation, details regarding appropriate backfill for the area underlying the OSDF 
must be included. Ohio EPA believes this backfill should meet the compaction and 
material specifications for the OSDF clay liner. 

10.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 1.1 Pg. #: 1-2 Line #: 23-24 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The area underneath the CG&E tower will need to be excavated, as has been done in 

Commentor: OFFO 

the past, to reach FRLs. Please correct. 

1 1 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 1.4 Pg. #: 1-4 Line #: 5 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: This line incorrectly states that the WAC limit for total uranium is 82 mgkg. Please 

correct. 

Commentor: OFFO 

12.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 1.4 Pg. #: 1-4 Line #: 13-14 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: This section states that one of the two areas with above WAC uranium is northeast of 

Commentor: OFFO 

the South Trickling Filter. According to Figure 1-4, this above WAC uranium 
contamination is northeast of the digester. Please clarify. 

13 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 3.0 Pg. #: 3-1 Line #: 3-4 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: According to AlPII IP (page 2-23), the reader is lead to believe that the west bed was 

Commentor: OFFO 

constructed but never operated. This also is presented in several other sections of AlPII 
IP. Please clarify. ’ 

14.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 3.3 Pg. #: 3-3 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The approach taken in this section appears to be incomplete. See previous OEPA 

Commentor: OFFO 

comment on DOE’S Response to Comments describing excavation and scanning 
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approach . 

1 5 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 1-1 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: This figure shows several areas that appear to be within AIPII, northwest of the STP, 

Commentor: OFFO 

which show contamination above the FRL for uranium, yet are not being excavated. 
Please clarify. 

16.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 1-3 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Figure 2-23 from the AIPII IRDP (September 1998) shows Tc-99 contamination in 

the above WAC concentration of 228.00 pCi/g at the surface, as well as at depth, 
southwest of the South Trickling Filter. Figure 1-3 does not show this area to be above 
WAC for Tc-99. Please clarify. 

Commentor: OFFO 

17.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 1-7 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Under Section A to A', sample 1441 shows an interval where the result is over the 20 

mgkg FRL. According to the contour lines provided in Figure 1-6, STP Deep 
Excavation Plans, this above FRL location is not planned to be excavated. Please revise 
excavation plans to'include all sample locations above FRL. 

Commentor: OFFO 

18.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 1-7 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Cross section C to C' still shows the digester as having a flat bottom, not a conical 

Commentor: OFFO 

one. Please correct. 

19.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 1 - 10 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The STP Haul Road needs to be completed before the STP excavation begins. Please 

Commentor: OFFO 

add that to this map. 

20.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Figure 4-1 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The issue of storm water controls and the length of time the backfill stockpile would 

Commentor: OFFO 

be sitting up gradient of the utility trench was discussed at a meeting between FDF and 
OEPA. At the time of the meeting, FDF was uncertain of the type of controls needed and 
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also uncertain of how long the stockpile would be sitting before returning the soil to its 
hole. In addition, this issue is not discussed in the supplemental package. What 
procedures will be followed when this excavation takes place. Please clarify. 

2 1 .) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: Attachment 1 Pg. #: 13 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Under the soil section, the statement is made that all above WAC Tc-99 soil is located 

within the top six inches. According to the data from the AIPII IRDP and DOES response 
to comment #25, this is not the case. Please correct. 

Commentor: OFFO 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
REMEDIATION AREA 1, PHASE I1 

SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT EXCAVATION PACKAGE 

22.) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section #: 02205 Pg. #: 31 Line #: 1tem.B & C Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The Construction Drawings do not show a route for trucks to haul “clean”. Please 

clarify. 

Commentor: OFFO 
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